

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1048 OF 2005

MAYADEVI SANJAY SETHI @ A.N.MAYADEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY BACHAN SETHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Vardhan Jha, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv. for

M/S K.L. Mehta & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(K.K. Chawla)

(Radha R.

Bhatia)

Court Master

Court M

aster

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1048 OF 2005

MAYADEVI SANJAY SETHI @ A.N.MAYADEVI ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

SANJAY BACHAN SETHI ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Petitioner-wife has moved this Petition under Section 25 of the Code of

Civil Procedure for transfer of the proceedings in Matrimonial Petition No.7/2005/C

pending before the Court of the Civil Judge, Senior Division, Mapusa, Goa to the

Family Court, Mysore.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case specially the facts

that the Petitioner has a paltry income and is living with her aged father who is 70

years old and that there is no other family member who can accompany her to

attend the Court at Goa, we consider it proper to transfer the Matrimonial Petition

No.7/2005/C filed by the Respondent against the Petitioner titled as Shri Sanjay

Bachan Sethi v. Smt. Mayadevi Sanjay Sethi @ A.N. Mayadevi Devi, pending before the Court of the Civil Judge, Senior Division, Mapusa, Goa to the Family Court at Mysore, Karnataka.

The Civil Judge, Senior Division, Mapusa, Goa is directed to transmit the entire record relating to the aforesaid case forthwith to the Family Court at Mysore, Karnataka.

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(G.P. Mathur)

.....J.

(A.K. Mathur)

New Delhi;

August 04, 2006.